

## TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT PARISH OF TANGIPAHOA STATE OF LOUISIANA

## ORDER

On motion of, and at the request of Gary T. Stanga, Clerk of this Court, and upon representation to the Court, that to remain in conjunction with the offices of the Twenty-first Judicial District Court, it is recommended that the office of the Tangipahoa Parish Clerk of Court be closed Friday, June 21, 2024, for the entire business day. The Clerk's Office will close on June 21·2024, in lieu of June 19, 2024, as declared by the governor. This is to remain consistent with the Offices of the Twenty-first Judicial District Court.

IT IS ORDERED, that, pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 1:55E (2), the Office of the Clerk of Court for the Parish of Tangipahoa be closed on Friday, June 21, 2024, in observance of the Juneteenth Holiday, in lieu of closing June 19, 2024 and to remain in conjunction with the offices of the Twenty-first Judicial District Court, for the entire business day. The Tangipahoa Parish Clerk of Court will reopen on Monday, June 24, 2024, for regular business hours. Further, the Clerk of Court shall attach a statement advising of the action to every petition or pleading filed in the Office of the Clerk of Court on the first day or part of a date his office shall be reopened when such petition or document relates to a cause of action, right of appeal, or other matter against which prescription could have run or time periods imposed by law could have expired.

Amite, Louisiana, this 3rd day of June

. 2023.

Judge Blair Edwards

Chief Judge, 21st Judicial District Court

2024 JUN -4 MM 8: 30